Deeision No. 39760

BEFORE TE: PUSLIC ULILIYISS COIZ:ISSION OF THE STATC (U CoLIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Application of "
SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY TRANSIT COLPANY,
2 corporation, for an Order or Oréers
granting permission to increase fares Aprlication No. 27654
for the transportation of passengerc _
on its passenger stage lines.

Aonearances

William Guthrie, For awplicant.

Y. R. Griffin, F. H. Bisney, Xen Dval, A. s Dovie |
.“and S. 4. Shadizg, Lor the City of San Eernardino,
for The San pernardinc Chamber of Commerce, and

for vaerious San Bernardino assoclationSe

HULS, Commissioner:

02IXIC

" By this application San Beraardino Valley Transit Company,

a passenger stage corporation serving the City of San Bernardino and
contiguous areas, sceks authority to iﬂérease-ccrtain of {ts fares.

Public hearing was had Lin San Barnardine on October 3 and,
4, 1946. The matter is ready for decision. '

Pares of applicant are publishd& in its Local and Joint
Passengér Tariff, C.R.C. No. f£. They arc cstablished on'a zone
‘basis, and range from 6 cents o 25 cents nper one-way ride. ‘Cbhmutaw
tion fares are also provided by 30-&ay commutatioﬁ-books‘which are
sold on the basis of $1.00 Zor 20 rides within certain &-cent fare
zones, and 90 cents for 10 rildes within certaia 10-cent fare zones.
In this procecding applicant seeks authority to fncreafe its G~cent
cash fare to 10 cents, and pq;incréasé the present cohmufition

ticket fare of $1.00 for 2C rides to $I1.0C for 16 rides«

1

Applicant also contemplates reductions In ¢ertain fares« No
authority is required to establish reduced fares upon proper notice
to the Commission and to the puslic.
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A witness for applicant asserted that need for inereased
fares had been brought about by sharp increases in operating costs)
decreases in revenue due to decrcased traffic) fédu&ticﬁs'in the fare
structure, and the necessity of earning sufficient net revenge to
permit necessary expansion of facilities and service. He said that
increases in the costs Of labor Have been principal factors in
increased costs of operation. When the company commenced operations
in February; 1942, the wage rate for bus operators was 60 cents per
houtr; this wage rate has since risen to $1;10 per hour; plis
inereased allowances for overtime, vacations, and other privileges.
The witness said<that wages for other classes of labdr have'aisé been

advanced, as have the costs of parts and supplies.

Applicant stated that notwithstanding increases in operating

costs the company has indirectly reduced its fares and its revenue
per passenger<mile by voluntarily exterding transfer privileges,
enlarging fare zones, and permitting patrons to travel farther for the
same fare as its lines were extended. At the same time 1t has exper
tenced decreases in operating revenue because of reduced patronage.
Passenger volume reached a peak in May, 1945} and has since declined
approximately 15 per cent: Applicant Yelieved that passenger volume
would continue to decrease to the extent of an additional 10 per cent.
A witness testified that the increases in operating expenses and |
decreases in revenues nave created a condition of financial emergency
which threatens the cbmpanyfs stabi;ity: He asserted that the company
would have to abandon essedtial service and posfﬁoné needed improve-
ments unless increased fares are authorized.

Applicant submitted financial schedules to show the result

of its own operations, and also intorduced finencial schedules
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. 2
covering what it termed the "San Bernardino Tronsit Systep;?‘  Ihe

principal exhibits upon which applicant relied were thosé'bf-the
system. Applicant recogrized that other companies are nct 2 party
to the application, dbut explained that 1ts purpose was to "reveal
the entire local transit picture." It was asserted that in any
event the figures of the applicant company would be provorticnate
to those of the system. Accorling to the exnibits, the system
faced a substantial loss for the year 1944 under current fares.
Taking into consideration expected cost inereases, it was estimated
that under the proposed fares the system would earn an annual
operating profit of $l3,49= before nen-operating expenses and in-
come taxes.

A senlor trans ortation engineer of the Commission's staff
introduced and explained an exhibit in which he set forth figures
gathered from a study of applicant's pooks and operations. 1In his
study the engineer considered the combined operations of the system
only. EKe said <that the lines o the two operating companies serve
contiguous areas, and that one line snhould not be censidered with-
out reference to the other. Ee estimated that under the prorosed
rates, after pfoviding for anticipated ekpenses, tne system would 3

earn an annual net operating profit of $18,040 before income taxes.

X
.

2 San Bernardino Valley Trrnsi Company, Transit Securitles Company,
and McKinley ”rqnsno*tdtion Company are collectively designated to
the public as "San Sernar’ino Trsrsit Syctem." Transit Securities
Company, a nonoperating corpo*atzoq, has ownersnip identical with that
of applicant herein. Transit Securities Company in turn owns
McKinley.Transportation Company, a Nevada co*poration which operates
buses over routes lying entirely within the city limits of San
Bernardino. The ope“**ion° of kcKinley Transportation Company are

. conducted by the applicant, San Bernardino Valley Transit Company,
under a contract between the two companies. They are wheolly intra-
city and the Commission has not undertaken to fix the rates of
the McKinley Transportation Company.

3 The engineer's estimates were based upon a‘'different period than
that of apprlicant and were otherwise not comparable.
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ﬁo §dé oppesed the granting of thc applicatlon. Witncsses
who testificd for‘ﬂﬂveral civ ¢ organizations in San Bernardine
stres sed vhe nucd of gdccuate ns o*tatlon servzce. mncy nralscd
the scrvices of applicant as succeqsfu&*y mcctiut the prz ncipal
tran;pprtation requirqmcnvs of thie community. Although tnhy did not
support the spcc;ficvfare in reases sQught, they urgzed that nigher
fares be authorized to tnc sxtent recessary 5 provi&é for .inereased
costs of operation’ and to meintain adc;uate. '

In this proce eding the Commicsion i o¢ unon to deter-
mine whother or not, or to what ~ proposcd irereases in the
local fares of San Berncréino v Transit Company arc Justilicda
For this purpose it-shoulélﬁc fully informesd of the operating roesults
ahd'financial requifcments 5f the apgwicant compény. Data"re;ating
to aCSOCiath ccmba“; § are germanc, and pernans necasséry, but
should not be exncctca to substitute Tor complété data zelating to the
comoany wnder considerat*on. When the applicant util‘ty wndertakes
to baac 2 showing of 4its own revenuc aceds orznciuully uwon a conuol-
idatidn of its own ¢1gurcs vith whose of nonu*lll g associgtes,
including operationo not involved In the v“ocubﬂlh,, ané Junplies
only mcagre data conc»rnlng its o.“ operating reselits and anticipated
PEVERne requiremenuo, the Com&iso;bn 15 necessarily handicapped in
determin;ng_the-cxtcnt to whicn - cc sought Tare increascsvare

Justifieds

Lt was azsser %hat %he consolidated fiéures should be

accented An lieu Of those of Yhe applicant compary for the reasons
fthat (2) thay soTTC Lo "reveal the cntire loqal transit picture,”

(b) some faci4$ ties are usod,joint 1y by applicant and the nonuxility
operator, (c) the two :operating cornganles, scrvc contiguous areas, and
(a) the'opebating rcsuItS‘o 'anolican nere propOrwionatcly corparsble
to thosc of the conSolicated system, and werc therefore adequately
portrayed vy the consolidated fifurcsa Cnly £he lstter roasen
suggests any 'sound basis for placine major xzlianec upon the

] .*’
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combination figures, and this basis is weakened by evidence which

indicates that the system has in fact had less favorable operating
. 4

results than has the applicant alone.  The consolidated operating

figures of the system and other data related thereto will be consii—“"

ered in so far as such evidence is indicative of the operating

experience and revenue needs of applicant, dbut the conclusions to
be reached hereirn will necessarily be based principally upon the
evidence which relates to applicant only. |
Accordiug to the figures submitted applicant earned a
small profit for 1945, and for the first five months of 1946 The
operating ratios were high, being 99 per cent for the yea* and & per
cent for the five—mon n period. Later figures for the applicant
alene are not available, but in view of the testimony of both appli-
cant's witnesses and the Commission engineer it is clear that pro-
fits will be transformed inteo operaving losses for the year 1946, It
1s evident that applicant's revenues should be augmented, and that 1t

should be authorized to make some increase'in fares toward that end.

-

Operating statements for the periods for whnich comparative. figures
were furnished indicate increased revenues for applicant in 1946. On
the other hand operating results for the system as a whole were. less
favorable because of revenue reductions in other operations of" the
system. The relative revenue positions of the separate and combined
operations are set forth in the following table: '

Operating Revenues _
Average Average Net Per
: Monthly Monthly: $1,000
Gross  Net Gross - Net Gross

Anplicant ' '
Year 1949 $291, 425 $2,768 ¢24 291 $231 50
January thru May, 1946 132,285 2,729 26 457 544 20 63

System, excent applicant ‘ .
. Year 1945 $130,968 $1,918 $10,914 $160  $14.64
January taru May, 1945 37,591 77 ,5 16 15 2.05°.

§xﬁtem total - o
Yoar 1945 $422,463 $4 686 $35‘,2o5 $391  $11.09 -
January thru May, 1946 169,866 "2, 806 33,973 ,5@; 16,52




27654=-AHS

Precise determination of the revenue requirements cannot
be made on this record. Neither current financial figures nor
estimates for the future were submitted covering the operations of
applicant alone. Considering a1l of the available data together,
nowever, the record is convincing that if present fares were con-
tinued appiicaht's operating ratio for any representative period
in the immediate future would de at least 10 per cent over that
experienced for the first five months of 1946.5 Projecting the five-

month figures, as thus modified to cover a future year, it appeais

that applicant'g operating loss at present fares would be approxi-

mately $24,000. This anticipated loss under current fares must be
taken into consideration in determining the sufficiency of any fares
established for the future.

According to data taken from an exhibit submitted by ap-
plicant, the higher fares herein sought would increase the annual
gross revenues of the applicant compan? by an estimated amount of
$40,798 after allowance is made for anticipated adjustments in token
use and decréases 1n patronage: Under applicant's over-all plan,
this amount weuld be reduced by $15,629 through concurrent reductions

in certain fares, leaving a net annual revenue increase of $25,169.

Applicant's witnesses testified that wages of drivers increased
from 90 cents to $1.10 per hour on April 26, 1946, and that
additional wage concessions were anticipated. Passenger volume
figures submitted for the system indicate a downward trend in 1946,
which was expected to continue into 1947. It may be calculated from
exnibits of record that average monthly revenues for July .and August,
1946 were about nine per cent below the average for the first five
months of 1946. The engineer expected that revenues would further
decline. He estimated that because of higher operating costs and
lower revenues the system would lose $32,390 during the year ending
September 30, 1947, if present fares were continued.

Operating revenues and expenses for the five months were as follow. .

Revenues . .« . . .$132,285
EXDENnses « - - o » 129,550

Net s & & -o$ 2’729

b=
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App;icant;madé:no; ttempt- to- Justify ther partlcular fares
herein.proposed:except on the basis ofitctal.revenve needss. It was
not- explained why applicant. believed. that' some.oflits: fdares should”
be . reduced, soae left unchanged, .and.otaerscincreased. by nearly’ 70/
per .centys, It -1s possidble that: the-suggestedifare  structure was well’
considered,_but on a recoxrd which-iS“devoid“of:jdstificationwor?
explanation. of rparticular. +ne-Comais sion cannot find- justified:

a. general rete -readjustment: such a8 thathproposeéﬁbyﬁapﬁlicanti~

Applicant ubmitted estimatQStof-the>pa§senger33to“beﬂ

-

transnorted OV.exL . each of: t‘e:eystem*v-roates.aaringfthe’yeaxﬁendingf
August - 3L; 1957, .predicated. Upon-.experience for twoweeks . in: “June;,
1946,, which was believed. to. be the "most: gverage -pvertod.- uhatvoould

have. beexn  found.", -

. detording o this.exhibite5,645;44?2p&s3éngers?
W°Rld;b¢,carriedmpvér;applicant*é:own:routes:during the. year, of
wnogq4y&&Oxgsaywould¢travel within the 6<ceat-fare zones.. Allowing’
for a fiwe per.cent.diversion or dimimuticn.of tralfic “oaase of -
inp:gaged-fa?Ewaasgestimatedgby‘theucommissiohwengineer;.affabe“f
inecrease .of. one--cent. for..each passenger: within the present: G-cenm
zones: would . provide an -iucrease in gnotal gross rovenue in. the. amounk

7 e
of $46,3634., ‘Deduckion of. the operatiny- 1oss: of $24;000 héreinbefore

reéerxedntngouldqleave:anqostimated«pro;it of $22,363 before 4ndome’

taxes. .,

The record-does rot.permit. accurate’ meauk*ement of tne esti--
nated.prpfit,ingtermé'oﬁjannual rateuofnreturnauponsa rate base.":
Appliéant clatned- that the value of. properiy used and useful: in: opera-""
tions of the systew-as.a whole) ! Suof‘Se@temberr30,%1?46;‘Wa5~$376§8063-r
This,figuxé includes a nuaber of 1argoyitemswwhichsméy'ndt»properljjﬁ

be;recognized_for ra;egmaking‘purposes;:and,is*clearly’excessivevas“a :

—
. -

—p

Anplicant's revenue-estimate from: lncreased :fares: allbw§u'fof a
ten To: fifteen. per cent dimlnution or uiversmon ol traffic because’” of-
the higner farese.

-7¢-:.
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factor in caleulating the reasonable rate of return. The Commis-

clon cpgineer developed a depreciated rate bace of 51285,500 for the
system, as an averase for the jyear ending Octover 1, 1947. Yo rate
wase was develoned for the applicant company alone. The estimated
annual profit of 422,343, before income taxces, wovld représent a
roturn of 17.68 per cent upon $12G,500.

easured in another way, an annual profit of 422,363 on
applicant's operations vould indicate an operating ratio of about
94 per cent. On this dasis, six per cent of tac Iross revenues
would be available for income taxes and prosfit alfter meeting all
expenses of the operation.

In thic proceedins the Commission has been called upon to

authorize an increase in fares. ALpplicant did not submit finan-

ciél or other infesmation covering its operations beyond lay, 1946,
and:its nrecise revenue needs are +herefore indeterminate. INever=
theless, the evidence whick Was acdueed in support of the appli-
cation shows. that some lare adjustment should be made in order to
provide required revenues, and is convincing that an increase of one

cent per yassenser within the present sim-cent zZones, as nereinalter

& In arriving at a rate bhase applicant dased valvation of physical
properties omned at present marlict values. + included valvations
for leased property, for a lease contract, for ~ood will, and sub-
ctantial allowances ror prepayments and worlins capital. In the .
past halstorical valuations have been ceperally accenteod Tor rate
base purposes; the present waluations were not suSficiently Jjusti-
fied to warrant their use hercin. Teased property for which provi-
sion ic made in operating expenses is not 2 proper element Tor rate

 wase. Capitalization of the lease contract was not shom to be

~>proper (See Sec. %2-b, Public Ttillties Let). Accounting provisions

‘heretofore ordered for tie rood will valuations involvec indicate

CStnat sueh valuations sihould ve excluded from rate base (Decicions

Nos «» 37279 and 30505). Allowances claimed for prepayments and

Jworking capital co not here appear justified, for applicant is

compensated by 1ts Tare collections for services perforamed in advance
of payments therclor.
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avthorized, is Ifully justvilfied. Should applicant deem thet an

adgisional or different fare adjustment is necessary, it may
reguest further hearing i the purpose ol submitiing appropricte
evidence.

Upon carceful consideration of all of the facts and circum-
stances of rcecord, it is found as a fact that the following increases
in applicant's local fares are recessary énd justilied:

'1. Increase present one=way cash lares of 6 cents
vo 7 cents.
Tnerease present ckharge of J1.00 for thirty-day
commutation ticket nood for 20 one-way rides
to 31.2C.

The foliowing form of order is recoumended:

ORDER

Public hearing having been had in the above entitled appli-

ke ) -

cation, the procecding having reen duly submitted, Dwll ¢consideration

-y

of the matters and things involved having been had, and the

Commission now being fully advised,

IT IS5 HZRESY ORDERED that the San Bernardino Valley Transit
Company be and it is herety authorized to establish, on not less than
five (5) days' notice to the Commission and to +ne public,

1. TIncrcased local one-way fares of 7 cents cash

:n liew of present S-cent cash Tares.

Applicant indicated that the fares of lelinley Transportation
Coupany will e increased to correspond to any inerease In the local
fares of applicant. Unless thls were done, passensers transferring
rrom Meldinley world pay a lover fare cor the two=line trip than woul<
he paid by passcazers ridine on applicant's line alone. o suech
fare structure 1t contemplated herein. ’




2. An increased charge of %Z;g‘per thirty-day
comautation ticket good‘i‘or’%gone-way rides
in liew of present charge of $1.00, for—20—-ene-wny
p— \

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall be vold except to the extent that the rates and
charges published purstant to thils authority are filed and made
effective within ninety (90) Qays from the effective date of this

order.

Thlc order shall become effective ten (10) days from the

date hereof.
| The foregoing opinion and order are hereby approved and
ordered filed as the opinion and order of the Public Utilities
Commission of the State of California,
Dated at San Franclsco, California, this Z!LE%:day of
December, 1946.

,&_2

Conmissioners




